



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and)
U.F.C.W. LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING)
EMPLOYERS PENSION FUND,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 5795-VCL

DAVID PYOTT, HERBERT W. BOYER, LOUIS)
J. LAVINGNE, GAVIN S. HERBERT, STEPHEN)
J. RYAN, LEONARD D. SCHAEFFER,)
MICHAEL R. GALLAGHER, ROBERT)
ALEXANDER INGRAM, TREVOR M. JONES,)
DAWN E. HUDSON, RUSSELL T. RAY, and)
DEBORAH DUNSIRE,)

Defendants,)

and)

ALLERGAN, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant.)

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT ALLERGAN, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
Cathy L. Reese (DE Bar No. 2838)
Jose P. Sierra (DE Bar No. 2366)
Joseph B. Warden (DE Bar No. 5401)
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 1114
Wilmington, DE 19899-1114
(302) 652-5070

Attorneys for Nominal Defendant Allergan, Inc.

Dated: August 24, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Allergan’s Director Exculpation Provision.....	4
C. The BOTOX® Settlement	5
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Regarding Demand Futility	6
E. Procedural Posture	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO MAKE A PRE-SUIT DEMAND	9
A. Applicable Legal Standards For Demand Futility	9
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Particularized Facts Sufficient To Create A Reason To Doubt That The Board’s Acts Were the Product of Valid Business Judgment.....	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Pled No Particularized Facts That Create A Reason To Doubt That the Board’s Actions Were Taken Honestly And In Good Faith	13
2. Plaintiffs Have Pled No Particularized Facts That Create A Reason To Doubt That The Board Was Adequately Informed In Making Its Decisions.....	16
3. Plaintiffs Have Pled No Particularized Facts To Support Their Waste Claim.....	19
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Particularized Facts That Create Reason to Doubt the Board’s Disinterest or Independence	20

1.	Plaintiffs Have Pled No Particularized Facts Showing That The Directors Are Not Disinterested By Virtue of Having Served On The Board During The Alleged Misconduct	21
2.	Plaintiffs Have Pled No Facts Showing That The Directors Face A Substantial Threat Of Liability	24
a.	No Particularized Facts Give Rise To A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Failures Of Oversight.....	25
b.	No Particularized Facts Give Rise To A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Violating Duties Of Disclosure Through Material Omissions	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.R. DeMarco Enters., Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31820970 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2002).....	24
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	9, 13, 22
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000)	19, 20
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	23
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	9, 10, 12, 17, 24
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	14
<i>Carauna v. Saligman</i> , 1990 WL 212304 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1990).....	14
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006)	28
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	24
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....	20, 29
<i>In re Allergan</i> , 2011 WL 1429626 (C.D. Cal. April 12, 2011).....	15, 16
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	13, 18, 26
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	18, 19, 26, 30
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	21
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005)	23, 24
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13, 19, 25, 26
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	21
<i>King v. Baldino</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	3, 23
<i>MGC Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	11
<i>Norfolk County Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009)	13
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	11, 23
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sep. 30, 2008)	24
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	9
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. iPCS, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2737409 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2008).....	3
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorp. v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 278 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	5

Wood v. Baum,
953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)10, 11, 12, 30

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....1, 4, 25
8 *Del. C.* § 141(a).....9
8 *Del. C.* § 2201

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court of Chancery Rule 23.1 *passim*
